Moreover, to give allowance in fabrication, a tolerance analysis is performed by
varying selected structural parameters: its pitch size and diameter of the holes and examine
the effect of these variations on the optical properties: relative sensitivity and confinement
loss. Analysis in the order of ±1% and ±2% has been applied on the parameters of the
proposed PCF, is shown in Table 1. It can be seen that with a change of±1% and±2% on the
global parameters, only slight changes of about ±0.05, ±0.05 and ±0.01 for the proposed
PCF with water, ethanol and benzene, respectively, in terms of relative sensitivities and
variations of about ±0.21 × 10−11, ±0.51 × 10−12 and ±0.50 × 10−16 for the proposed

Photonics 2021, 8, 249 12 of 14

PCF with water, ethanol and benzene, respectively, in terms of confinement losses, in
comparison to relative sensitivity and confinement loss obtained with the optimum global
parameters. This proves that with a slight variation in fabrication, the optimum values can
still be maintained.

Table 1. Comparison among the variation in global parameters on optimum parameters at λ = 1.0 µm.

Change in Global
Parameters

Relative Sensitivity (%) Confinement Loss (dB/m)
Water Ethanol Benzene Water Ethanol Benzene

+2% 94.29 95.86 99.59 1.73 × 10−11 1.41 × 10−12 5.82 × 10−16

+1% 94.27 95.84 99.58 1.61 × 10−11 1.35 × 10−12 5.95 × 10−16

Optimum 94.26 95.82 99.58 1.52 × 10−11 1.21 × 10−12 6.01 × 10−16

−1% 94.23 95.80 99.57 1.41 × 10−11 1.11 × 10−12 6.39 × 10−16

−2% 94.21 95.77 99.57 1.32 × 10−11 1.04 × 10−12 6.51 × 10−16

Lastly, a comparison between the proposed fiber and prior liquid infiltrated PCF is
presented in Table 2. It can be observed from the table that the proposed PCF demonstrates
the highest relative sensitivity and confinement loss, with all the liquid analytes. In
comparison to the PCFs in references [10–16], it can be seen that the proposed PCF produces
the best results: highest sensitivity, lower confinement loss, smaller dispersion, high
nonlinearity and higher numerical aperture.

Table 2. Comparison of structure and performance among prior PCFs and proposed PCF at λ = 1.0 µm.

No. of
Rings